Notice to Contractors

Sealed bids for the Community Development Block Grant, Critical Infrastructure- Village of Hebron-Culvert Replacement Project will be received by the Licking County Commissioners until Tuesday, April 8th, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., where at said time/office bids will be opened and read out loud. A Pre-Bid meeting will be held onsite Friday, March 28, 2025, at 11:00 a.m., at Broadway St., Hebron, Ohio 43023. Site is accessible along Broadway.

Plans, Specifications and bid forms may be secured at the Licking County Planning and Development Department, 20 South Second Street, First Floor, Newark, Ohio 43055. An amount of \$10.00 dollars will be required for each set of plans and specifications, a check made payable to: Licking County Planning and Development. The full amount is non-refundable. Bid packets emailed are free of charge.

Each bid must be accompanied by either a bid bond in an amount of 100% of the bid amount with a surety satisfactory to the Licking County Commissioners or by certified check, cashiers check, or letter of credit upon a solvent bank in the amount of not less than 10% of the bid amount in favor of the aforesaid Licking County Commissioners. Bid Bonds shall be accompanied by Proof of Authority of the official or agent signing the bond.

Bids shall be sealed and marked as Bid for: and mailed or delivered to: Licking County-CDBG/CI-Village of Hebron-Culvert Replacement Project

<u>Licking County Board of Commissioners</u>
<u>Attention: David Edelblute</u>
<u>20 S. 2nd Street</u>
<u>Newark, OH 43055</u>

Attention of bidders is called to all the requirements contained in this bid packet, particularly to the Federal Labor Standards Provision and Davis-Bacon Wages, various insurance requirements, and various equal opportunity provisions. This contract is subject to Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 as amended 12 U.S.C. 1701u. Contractors should be aware of the regulations and reporting requirements associated with Section 3. Build America Buy America Act (BABA) will apply.

No bidder may withdraw bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. Licking County Commissioners reserves the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids. The Engineer's cost estimate with contingencies is: \$500,000

Advertising Dates: March 20 and March 27, 2025, and posted on County website www.lickingcounty.gov